REG

#### State of Florida



### Aublic Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

February 26, 2016

TO:

Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM:

Clayton Lewis, Engineering Specialist, Division of Engineering

RE:

Docket No. 140220-WU – Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County

by Sunrise Utilities L.L.C.

Please file the attached Results of September 11, 2015, (TTHM and HAA5) DEP Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format, in the above mentioned Docket File.

Thank you.

OCT 0 9 2015

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be	completed by sampler – please type or print leg	gibly)		
System Name: SunrigE U.f.	114105	PWS 1.D. #: 45500000	ENVIRONMENTAL	
System Type (check one):	Nontransient Noncommunity	Transient Noncommunity	ENGINEERING	
Address Sun Acros BLVD				
city: Aburndale		ZIP Code:	,	
Phone #	E-Mail Add	dress: Wiley pratt @ netsca	pe-net	
SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sample	er)		_	
Sample Number:	Sample Date: 9/11/15	Sample Time: D800 (A	AM PM (Circle One)	
Sample Location (be specific) <u>L1-24/D</u>	Thorpson	Location Code:		
Disinfectant Residual (Required when reporting results for	trihalomethanes and haloacetic acids); 1,2 m	ng/L Field pH:		
Sample Type (Check Only One)	Reason(s) for Sa	mple (Check all that apply)		
Distribution	Routine Compliance with 62-550	Replacement (of Invalidated Sa	imple)	, 1
Entry Point (to Distribution)	Confirmation of MCL Exceedance	Special (not for compliance with	62-550)	ملہ کے
Plant Tap (not for compliance with 62-550)	Composite of Multiple Sites	Clearance (permitting)		
Raw (at well or intake)	Other:			
Max Residence Time	Sampling Procedure Used or Other Comm	nents:		
Ave Residence Time				
Near First Customer				
	1941 FD 1 PRODUCTION TO CONTRACT OF THE O			
	SAMPLER CERTIFICA	TION		
I labela Fratt	Opera	fore, do HEREBY CERT	LIEA	
(Print Name)	(Prin	nt Title)		
that the above public water system and Sample collection Signature		9/11/10		
Signature Will Front	Date Date	e:		
Certified Operator #: C 783 Phone #:	863-651-0259	Sampler's Fax #:		
Sampler's E-mail: will expratto netsca	pe. net			
Roman a comparation of the	Page Lof 9		grown to a grown	-

ENTERED 001 15 2015

### Florida Department of Environmental Protection Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION (to be completed by lab – please type or print legibly)

Lab Name: XENCO Labora	atories - Houston, TX	Flo			xpiration Date: 06/30/2016
				T DOH ANALYTE SHEET	
Address: 4143 Greenbriar D				-240-4200	
Were any analyses subcontr	acted? ⊠Yes □No I	f yes, please provide	DOH certification number	(s): E87688	
			ATTACH DOH ANA	ALYTE SHEET FOR EACH	SUBCONTRACTED LAB*
ANALYSIS INFORMATION	(to be completed by lab)	Date Sam	ple(s) Received: 09/11/20	15	ı
PWS ID (From Page 1): 653173	39	Sample Number (Fro	om Page 1): #1Lab	Assigned Report # or Jo	b ID: 515316-001
Group(s) Analyzed & Results	attached for compliance	e with Chapter 62-5	50, F.A.C. (Check all that apply	y):	
Inorganics  All Except Asbestos  Partial  Nitrate  Asbestos	Synthetic Organics  All 30  All Except Dioxin  Partial  Dioxin Only	Volatile Organics ☐All 21 ☐Partial	Disinfection Byproducts  Trihalomethanes  Haloacetic Acids  Chlorite  Bromate	Radionuclides Single Sample Otrly Composite**	Secondaries  All 14  Partial
		LAB CER	RTIFICATION		
I, Barbara Meeks_, <u>Techr</u> (F that all attached analytical data	Print Name)		(Print Title	2)	
Signature: Backer	700		Date'1		an earner state (NED to).
<ul> <li>Failure to provide a valid and report, possible enforcement a</li> <li>Please provide radiological sa</li> </ul>	against the public water sy	stem for failure to san	d a current Analyte Sheet for nple, and may result in notific	the attached analysis result ation of the DOH Bureau of	s will result in rejection of the Laboratory Services.
CO NON-DETEC	NFIRMATION & NOTIFICA TS ARE TO BE REPORTE	TION IS REQUIRED W D AS THE MDL WITH	ITHIN 24 HRS FOR NITRATE A "U" QUALIFIER. (Non-detects	OR NITRITE MCL EXCEEDA	ANCES  ine not paceptable )
COMPLIANCE DETERMINA	TION (to be completed by	y DEP or DOH attac	h notes as necessary)		
Sample Collection & Analysis	Satisfactory: Yes N	0	Replacement Sample	e or Report Requested	rcte or highlight group(s) above)
Person Notified:		Date Notified:	DEP/DOH R	Reviewing Official:	pui
Reputting Formar N. 550 130 Effective January 1406 Physics Fe	Syst Follow Duri	up Jesting	Deportment Thom Page 2 of 9 WILL Be	[0]	9/15

DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS 62-550.310(3)

Report	Number /	Job ID:	515316-001	
--------	----------	---------	------------	--

Disinfectant Residual (mg/L):

1.2 mg/L\_\_\_\_

PWS ID (From Page 1):6531739\_

								1 770 10	(From Fage 1). C	,501700	
Contam ID	. Contam Name	MCL	Units	Analysis Result	Qualifier*	Analytical Method	Lab MDL	Regulatory MRL**	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	DOH Lab Certification #
1009	Chlorite	1000	· µg/L					20***			E
1011	Bromate	10	µg/L					5.0 or 1.0****		4	E
Contam		Moi	11	Analysis	0 15	Analytical	L = L MDI	Regulatory	Analysis	Analysis	DOH Lab
ID	Contam Name	MCL	Units	Result	Qualifier*	Method	Lab MDL	MRL**	Date	Time	Certification #
2450	Monochloroacetic Acid	N/A	µg/L	1.0	U	EPA 552 2	1.0	2.0	09/23/15		E87688
2451	Dichloroacetic Acid	N/A	µg/L	23.8		EPA 552.2	1.0	1.0	09/23/15		E87688
2452	Trichloroacetic Acid	N/A	µg/L	13.3		EPA 552.2	1.0	1.0	09/23/15		E87688
2453	Monobromoacetic Acid	N/A	µg/L	1.24		EPA 552.2	1.0	1.0	09/23/15		E87688
2454	Dibromoacetic Acid	N/A	µg/L	6.65		EPA 552.2	1.0	1.0	09/23/15		E87688
2456	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	60	µg/L	45.0		EPA 552.2	1.0		09/23/15		E87688
Contam ID	Contam Name	MCL	Units	! Analysis ! Result	Qualifier*	Analytical Method	Lab MDL	Regulatory MRL**	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	DOH Lab Certification #
2941	Chloroform	N/A	µg/L	71.5		EPA 524.2	0.439	1.0	09/15/15	19:42	E871002
2942	Bromoform	N/A	µg/L	1.97		EPA 524.2	0.116	1.0	09/15/15	16:00	E871002
2943	Bromodichloromethane	N/A	µg/L	47.4	f	EPA 524.2	0.174	1.0	09/15/15	16:00	E871002
2944	Dibromochloromethane	N/A	µg/L	21.7		EPA 524.2	0.102	1.0	09/15/15	16:00	E871002
2950	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	80	µg/L	143		EPA 524.2	0.102		09/15/15	19:42	E871002

Laboratories are required to adhere to the minimum reporting level (MRL) requirements of 40 CFR 141.131(b)(2)(iv).

NOTE: Do not round values. Report results to the accuracy, precision, and sensitivity of the analytical method used.

്കെ Marketon നുവടെ പ്രവൃത്തെ അവിനെ നടിക്കാരത്തെ നെന്നു ത്രത്തെ വിവരം നടിച്ച നിയാനിരുന്നു. എന്നായിരുന്നു വര്യത് പ്രവര്ത്തെ പ്രത്യം പ്രവൃത്തി നടിച്ചത് നടിച്ചു തരുന്നത്തെ വര്യത്തെ വര്യത്തെ വര്യത്തെ വര്യത്തെ വര്യത്തില് അവര്യത കോട് അബ്ദ്രേയ സ്വര്ഗത്തിയില് അതിരുന്നു.

Peganic Educates and Tu-

Effective January, "And Revised Let a 1 State"

Applicable to monitoring as prescribed in 40 CFR 141.132.(b)(2)(i)(B) and (b)(2)(ii).

Laboratories that use EPA Methods 317.0 Revision 2.0, 326.0 or 321.8 must meet a 1.0 μg/L MRL for bromate.

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (19 be co		
System Name: SunrisE V filition	<u>°</u> S	_ PWS I.D. # <b>位可图中国图</b>
System Type (check one): Community	Nontransient Noncommunity	Transient Noncommunity
Address: SUNNISE ACTES		
city: Auburndale , FL		ZIP Code:
Phone # 863-651-0255 Fax #:	E-Mail Add	dress: Wileypvalla nelscape, net
SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler		
Sample Number: L2	Sample Date: 9/11/15	Sample Time: ORO (AM) PM (Circle One)
Sample Location (be specific): L2 - Sunrise	Supermarket'	Sample Time: (AM) PM (Circle One)  Location Code:
Disinfectant Residual (Required when reporting results for tr		
Sample Type (Check Only One)	Reason(s) for Sa	mple (Check all that apply)
Distribution	Routine Compliance with 62-550	Replacement (of Invalidated Sample)
Entry Point (to Distribution)	Confirmation of MCL Exceedance	Special (not for compliance with 62-550)
Plant Tap (not for compliance with 62-550)	Composite of Multiple Sites	Clearance (permitting)
Raw (at well or intake)	Other:	
Max Residence Time	Sampling Procedure Used or Other Comm	nents:
Ave Residence Time		
Near First Customer		
	10ee 62-550 500 A. Invitational 62-550 512 Automotivate a	
, ,	SAMPLER CERTIFICA	TION
1. Wiley Fratt- (Print Name)	. Opera	nt Title), do HEREBY CERTIFY
that the above public water system and sample collection Signature: Why will be with the collection	information is complete and correct.	
Certified Operator #: C = 783/ Phone #: 8		Sampler's Fax #:
Sampler's E-mail:		
*	Page 1 of 9	

The state of the

### Florida Department of Environmental Protection Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION (to be completed by lab – please type or print legibly)

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·											
Lab Name: XENCO Laboratories - Houston, TX	Florida DOH Certification #: E871002 Certification Expiration Date: 06/30/2016										
	ATTACH CURRENT DOH ANALYTE SHEET										
Address: 4143 Greenbriar Dr. Stafford , TX 77477	Phone #:281-240-4200										
Were any analyses subcontracted? ⊠Yes ☐No If yes,	please provide DOH certification number(s): E87688										
ATTACH DOH ANALYTE SHEET FOR EACH SUBCONTRACTED LAB											
ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab)  Date Sample(s) Received: 09/11/2015											
PWS ID (From Page 1): 6531739Sam	ple Number (From Page 1): #2Lab Assigned Report # or Job ID: 515316-002										
Group(s) Analyzed & Results attached for compliance wit	h Chapter 62-550, F.A.C. (Check all that apply):										
□All Except Asbestos □All 30 □A	All 21 Stribalomethanes Single Sample All 14 Partial Haloacetic Acids Qtrly Composite** Partial Bromate										
	LAB CERTIFICATION										
I. Barbara Meeks Technical Director/ Lab Manage	er, do HEREBY CERTIFY										
(Print Name)	(Print Title)										
that all attached analytical data are correct and unless noted m	eet all requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference (NELAC).										
Signature. Barow Heeks	Date: 10/2/2015										
<ul> <li>Failure to provide a valid and current Florida DOH lab certific report, possible enforcement against the public water system</li> <li>Please provide radiological sample dates &amp; locations for each</li> </ul>	ation number and a current Analyte Sheet for the attached analysis results will result in rejection of the for failure to sample, and may result in notification of the DOH Bureau of Laboratory Services. In quarter.										
	IS REQUIRED WITHIN 24 HRS FOR NITRATE OR NITRITE MCL EXCEEDANCES  THE MDL WITH A "U" QUALIFIER. [Non-detects reported as "BDL" or with a "<" are not acceptable.]										
NON-DETECTS ARE TO BE REPORTED AS	THE MILE WITH A G GOALIFIER. Nother leader reported as Self of With 2 5 are not deceptative to										
COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION (to be completed by DEI	or DOH attach notes as necessary)										
Sample Collection & Analysis Satisfactory: Yes No	Replacement Sample or Report Requested (circle of high light group(s) above)										
Person Notified: Date	Notified: DEP/DOH Reviewing Official:										
	10/9/15										
Reporting Fernancia 540 730	N 0.50										

DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS 62-550.310(3)

Forms in a Process Action 1889

The five dam see figure of a section many had for

Report Number /	Job ID:	515316-0	002	
Disinfectant Residual	(mg/L):	1.2	mg/L	

PWS ID (From Page 1):6531739\_\_\_\_\_

Contam ID	Contam Name	MCL	Units	Analysis Result	Qualifier*	Analytical Method	Lab MDL	Regulatory MRL**	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	DOH Lab Certification #
1009	Chlorite	1000	µg/L					20***			E
1011	Bromate	10	µg/L					5.0 or 1.0***			E

Contam ID	Contam Name	MCL	Units	Analysis Result	Qualifier*	Analytical Method	Lab MDL	Regulatory MRL**	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	DOH Lab Certification #
2450	Monochloroacetic Acid	N/A	µg/L	2.22		EPA 552.2	1.0	2.0	09/23/15		E87688
2451	Dichloroacetic Acid	N/A	µg/L	3.64		EPA 552.2	1.0	1.0	09/23/15		E87688
2452	Trichloroacetic Acid	N/A	µg/L	5.72		EPA 552.2	1.0	1.0	09/23/15		E87688
2453	Monobromoacetic Acid	N/A	µg/L	1.00	U	EPA 552.2	1.0	1.0	09/23/15		E87688
2454	Dibromoacetic Acid	N/A	µg/L	1.22		EPA 552.2	1.0	1.0	09/23/15		E87688
2456	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	60	µg/L	12.8		EPA 552.2	1.0		09/23/15		E87688

Contam ID	Contam Name	MCL	Units	Analysis Result	Qualifier*	Analytical Method	Lab MDL	Regulatory MRL**	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	DOH Lab Certification #
2941	Chloroform	N/A	µg/L	2.33		EPA 524.2	0.439	1.0	09/15/15	18:47	E871002
2942	Bromoform	N/A	µg/L	1.79		EPA 524.2	0.116	1.0	09/15/15	18:47	E871002
2943	Bromodichloromethane	N/A	µg/L	0.490	ı	EPA 524.2	0.174	1.0	09/15/15	18:47	E871002
2944	Dibromochloromethane	N/A	µg/L	135		EPA 524.2	0.102	1.0	09/15/15	18:47	E871002
2950	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	80	µg/L	5.96		EPA 524.2	0.102		09/15/15	18:47	E871002

Laboratories are required to adhere to the minimum reporting level (MRL) requirements of 40 CFR 141.131(b)(2)(iv).

NOTE: Do not round values. Report results to the accuracy, precision, and sensitivity of the analytical method used.

Charles Space with a promate upon the last organic of the continuent of the figure of the space of the additional terms of the continuent of the continuent

Applicable to monitoring as prescribed in 40 CFR 141.132.(b)(2)(i)(B) and (b)(2)(ii).

Laboratories that use EPA Methods 317.0 Revision 2.0, 326.0 or 321.8 must meet a 1.0 µg/L MRL for bromate.

# XENCO

Setting the Standard since 1990

#### CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page \_\_\_ O! ...

Stafford, Texas (281-240-4200) Odessa, Texas (432-563-1800) Lakeland, Florida (863-646-8526) Tampa, Florida (813-620-2000) Dallas, Texas (214-902-0300) Norcross, Georgia (770-449-8800) Xento Quote # Xenco Job # 515316 Service Center - San Antonio, Texas (210-509-3334) www.xenco.com Analytical Information Matrix Codes Client / Reporting Information Project Information Company Name / Branch:
SUNCISE
Company Address: A= Air Project Name/Number: 14185 S = SoiVSed/Solid GW =Ground Water Project Location OW = Drinking Water P = Product SW = Surface water SL = Sludge WW= Waste Water W = Wipe 0 = 0i PO Number: WW= Waste Water Number of preserved bottles Collection -Sample Depth **Field Comments** :1- 2410 THompson 19-11-15 0800 2- Sunrise Supermarke A-11-5 0800 10 Turnaround Time ( Business days) Data Detrerable Information Some Day TAT 5 Day TAT Lovel II Std OC Level IV (Full Data Pkg /raw data) Next Day EMERGENCY 7 Day TAT TRAP Level IV Lovel III Std QC+ Forms Contract TAT Lavel 3 (CLP Forms) UST / RG -411 2 Day EMERGENCY J Day EMERGENCY TRAP Chocklist TAT Starts Day received by Lab, if received by 3:00 pm FED-EX/UPS: Tracking # SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION, INCLUDING COURIER DELIVERY Date Jimes 1/00 Received By: Date Timo: Relinquished By: Received By: Date Time: Received By: Roceived By: Relinquished By: Preserved where applicable Cooler Temp. Thormo, Corr. Factor Relinquished by: Date Time: Received By: Custody Seal On Ica 3.5 Tables . Symbol of the determinant and introductions of the determinant and introductions of the determinant of the determinant